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City of Raleigh 
Development Services Department 

One Exchange Plaza 
Raleigh, NC 27602 

(919) 996-2495 
DS.help@raleighnc.gov 

www.raleighnc.gov 

 

Administrative  
Approval Action 
SR-110-18/Franklin Christoph. 
Transaction# 577653 AA#3963 

LOCATION:     This site is located on the south side of Durant Road, south of Presyln Drive (at 
4550 Preslyn Drive). 

 
REQUEST:   Development of a vacant 1.41-acre tract zoned IX-3 into a new proposed 12,042 

gross square foot general building to be used for light manufacturing.   
 
DESIGN  
ADJUSTMENT(S)/ 
ALTERNATES, ETC: Design Adjustment DA-15-2019 was approved for the following: 

• Block Perimeter 
 
 
FINDINGS:  City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval 

being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is 
based on a preliminary plan dated  3/29/2019by Red Line Engineering. 

 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS: 

 
This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a 
preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or 
completion of the project, the following steps are required: 
 
 
☐ CONCURRENT SITE REVIEW NOT REQUIRED AT THIS TIME – However, plan revisions or further 
development that includes land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private 
infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. will require concurrent site review.   
 
☒ CONCURRENT SITE REVIEW - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or 
private infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Concurrent Site Review may be submitted upon 
receipt of this signed approval document.  
 
The following items are required prior to approval of Concurrent Site Review plans:  
 
General 
 

1. Sheets A2.01 and A2.02 shall be revised such that the total overall square footage for the “total 
square footage of façade” column, is corrected and revised accordingly to reflect the correct sum. 

 
2. Per UDO 1.5.7.A.6 & TC-17-16, the applicant demonstrates that 50% or more of perimeter wall 

area is located below grade, based on the calculations and overall “total SF façade” square 
footages shown on Sheet A2.01, A2.02.     
 
 

Engineering 
 

3. A right-of-way obstruction permit must be obtained from Right-of-way Services prior to the 
commencement of any construction activities within the right-of-way. 
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Stormwater 
 

4. A stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and budget 
shall be approved (UDO 9.2). 
 

5. A surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City 
(UDO 9.4.4). 

 
 
☒ LEGAL DOCUMENTS - Email to legaldocumentreview@raleighnc.gov. Legal documents must be 
approved, executed, and recorded prior to or in conjunction with the recorded plat on which the 
associated easements are shown. Copies of recorded documents must be returned to the City within one 
business day of recording to avoid withholding of further permit issuance. 
 
 

☐ City Code Covenant ☒ Slope Easement 
☒ Stormwater Maintenance 

Covenant 
☐ Transit Easement 

☒ Utility Placement Easement ☐ Cross Access Easement 
☐ Sidewalk Easement ☐ Public Access Easement 
  ☐ Other: insert name here 

 
  
 
☒ RECORDED MAP(S) -  Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas, 
etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Concurrent Site Review plans, if required, have been 
deemed ready for mylar signature.  
 
The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat: 
 

 
Engineering 
 

1. A 5’ general utility easement and associated deed of easement shall be approved by the City and 
the location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation.  The deed of 
easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of 
the recorded plat. A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development 
Services Department within one day from authorization of lot recordation. If recorded copies of 
the documents are not provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld. 

 
2. A 20-foot slope easement at the North East corner of the property to allow future connection to 

the sidewalk. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:legaldocumentreview@raleighnc.gov


   
 

 SR-110-18 Franklin Christoph  3 
 

City of Raleigh 
Development Services Department 

One Exchange Plaza 
Raleigh, NC 27602 

(919) 996-2495 
DS.help@raleighnc.gov 

www.raleighnc.gov 

 

Administrative  
Approval Action 
SR-110-18/Franklin Christoph. 
Transaction# 577653 AA#3963 

Stormwater 
 

3. The City form document entitled Declaration of Maintenance Covenant and Grant of Protection 
Easement for Stormwater Control Facilities shall be approved by the City and recorded with the 
county register of deeds office (UDO 9.2.2.G). 

4. All stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and from any 
nitrogen and stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on all plats for recording as 
private drainage easements (UDO 9.2). 

 
 
☒BUILDING PERMITS – For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial 
building permit plans must include the signed, approved Concurrent Site Review plans attached, if 
applicable. Permit sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats but cannot be approved.  
 
 
Engineering 
 
 
1.  A right-of-way obstruction permit shall be obtained from Right-of-way Services for any construction 

activity within the right-of-way. 
 

2. A public infrastructure surety shall be provided to the City of Raleigh Development Services – 
Development Engineering (UDO 8.1.3). 
 

 
Stormwater 
 
3. A payment equal to twenty-four percent (24%) of the estimated cost of constructing all stormwater 

control facilities shown on the development plans shall be paid by the developer to the City 
stormwater facility replacement fund (UDO 9.2.2.G.3). 

 
 
4. A surety equal to 125% of the cost of the construction of a stormwater device shall be paid to the 

Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.1.d). 
 
 
Urban Forestry 
 
5. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installation in the right of 

way.  This development proposes 4 street trees along Preslyn Drive. 
 
 
The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit: 
 
1. All Water, Sanitary Sewer and Reuse facilities shall be installed, inspected, tested and accepted by 

the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department for operations and maintenance. 
 
2.  Required public right-of-way infrastructure improvements shall be, at a minimum, sufficiently 

completed to provide the necessary, safe emergency and vehicular access.  
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PROJECT:

Overall Elevations

DATE ISSUED:

REVISIONS: DATE

DRAWN BY:
CHECK BY:

JMM

A2.01

2018-08
02.21.19
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North Elevation 10' 0 2' 4' 6' 8' 10'

Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"
1

Average Grade: 241.82’

Average Grade: 241.82’

Basement Unexposed Area: 567.00 Sq ft

Finish Floor!
El = (257.0’) 0’-0” AFF

Upper Parapet!
El = (277.33’) 20’-4” AFF
Parapet Height!
El = (276.67’) 19’-8” AFF

Brick Solider!
El = (266.0’) 9’-0” AFF

Basement Floor!
El = (243.0’) -14’-0” AFF

Bottom Edge of Entrance Roof!
El = (278.00’) 21’-0” AFF

Maximum Height of Entrance Roof!
El = (285.25’) 28’-3” AFF

Finish Floor!
El = (257.0’) 0’-0” AFF

Upper Parapet!
El = (277.33’) 20’-4” AFF
Parapet Height!
El = (276.67’) 19’-8” AFF

Brick Solider!
El = (266.0’) 9’-0” AFF

Basement Floor!
El = (243.0’) -14’-0” AFF

Bottom Edge of Entrance Roof!
El = (278.00’) 21’-0” AFF

Maximum Height of Entrance Roof!
El = (285.25’) 28’-3” AFF

FG Elevation 257.0’

EG Elevation 249.61’

EG Elevation 242.33’

FG Elevation 257.0’

EG Elevation 243.65’

FG Elevation 256.0’

FG Elevation 243.0’

EG Elevation 231.69’

Parapet Height!
El = (271.00’) 14’-0” AFF

Street Elevation

Rear Elevation!
Non-facing Street Elevation

Basement

Basement

Existing Grade

Proposed Grade

Proposed Grade

Proposed Grade

Proposed Grade

Existing Grade

Asphalt Drive

Asphalt Parking Lot

Basement Unexposed Area: 41.52 Sq ft

Transparency Calculations (North Elevation)

Per F1-Ground IX - 20% Required

Ground Level Surface Area: (within 0’-0” to 12’-0”):

Area of Required Transparency:

12’-0” (tall) x 80’-0” (wide) = 960 SF

960 SF x 20% = 192 SF

Area of Proposed Transparency: Window “A” & “B” = 210.88 SF

Area of Required Transparency within!
3’-0” - 8’-0” (50% of Required Transpsarency Area) 960 SF x 50% = 96 SF

Window “A” & “B” = 156.68 SFProposed Area of Transparency within (3’-0” - 8’-0”)

50.00 SF

90.00 SF

26.67 SF

30.22 SF
Finish Floor

Window “A” x (4) Window “B” x (1)

5’-4”

5’
-8

”

5’
-0

”

10’-0”

5’
-0

”

9’
-0

”

8’-0” AFF

3’-0” AFF

Total SF of FacadeElevation

North

South

East

West

SF of Below Grade

567.00 Sq ft

567.00 Sq ft 41.52 Sq ft

1,400.00 Sq ft 0 Sq ft

1,400.00 Sq ft 1,393.00 Sq ft

Basement Exposure Calculation

Facade %!
Below Grade

100%

8%

0%

99.5%

567.00 Sq ft

Total 3,943.00 Sq ft 2,001.52 Sq ft 66.5%

Per section 1.5.7.A.2 (TC-17-16) of the UDO, building height is measured from the average grade to the top of!
the highest point of a pitched or flat roof excluding the parapet.!
!
Average grade is determined by calculating the average of the highest and lowest elevation along!
pre-development grade or improved grade (whichever is most restrictive) along each building elevation!
and averaging all elevations.!
!
The more restrictive conditions occurs in the existing condition with an Average Grade of 241.82’

Elevation

North

South

East

West

Existing Proposed

Average Grade Calculations

High Low Average High Low Average

249.61’

243.65’

242.33’

249.61’

242.33’

231.69

231.69

243.65’

245.97’

237.67’

237.01’

246.63’

257.00’

256.00’

257.00’

257.00’

257.00’

243.00’

243.00’

256.00’

257.00’

249.50’

250.00’

256.50’

241.82’ 253.25’

12
’-0

”

3’
-0

”

8’
-0

”

14
’-0

”

40’-6”

14
’-0

”

40’-6”

5’
-0

”

5’-4” 5’-4” 10’-0” 5’-4” 5’-4”

19
’-8

”
19

’-8
”

80’-0”

Window A Window A

Window B

Window A Window A35
.5

1’

29
.1

8’

14
’-0

”
14

’-0
”
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PROJECT:

Overall Elevations

DATE ISSUED:

REVISIONS: DATE

DRAWN BY:
CHECK BY:

JMM

A2.02

2018-08
02.21.19
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West Elevation 10' 0 2' 4' 6' 8' 10'

Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"
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East Elevation 10' 0 2' 4' 6' 8' 10'

Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"
1

Average Grade: 241.82’

Average Grade: 241.82’

Basement Exposure Area: 1,400.00 Sq ft

Basement Unexposed Area: 1,393.00 Sq ft

Finish Floor!
El = (257.0’) 0’-0” AFF

Upper Parapet!
El = (277.33’) 20’-4” AFF
Parapet Height!
El = (276.67’) 19’-8” AFF

Brick Solider!
El = (266.0’) 9’-0” AFF

Basement Floor!
El = (243.0’) -14’-0” AFF

Bottom Edge of Entrance Roof!
El = (278.00’) 21’-0” AFF

Maximum Height of Entrance Roof!
El = (285.25’) 28’-3” AFF

Finish Floor!
El = (257.0’) 0’-0” AFF

Upper Parapet!
El = (277.33’) 20’-4” AFF
Parapet Height!
El = (276.67’) 19’-8” AFF

Brick Solider!
El = (266.0’) 9’-0” AFF

Basement Floor!
El = (243.0’) -14’-0” AFF

Bottom Edge of Entrance Roof!
El = (278.00’) 21’-0” AFF

Maximum Height of Entrance Roof!
El = (285.25’) 28’-3” AFF

EG Elevation 231.69’

FG Elevation 243.00’
EG Elevation 242.33’

FG Elevation 257.0’

EG Elevation 249.61’

FG Elevation 257.00’

EG Elevation 243.65’

FG Elevation 256.00’

Side Elevation!
Non-facing Street Elevation

Side Elevation!
Non-facing Street Elevation

Basement

Basement other side of Building not this side!
This side shall be slab on grade

Proposed Grade

Proposed Grade

Existing Grade

Existing Grade

Proposed Grade

Proposed Grade

Grass Sloped Grade

Total SF of FacadeElevation

North

South

East

West

SF of Below Grade

567.00 Sq ft

567.00 Sq ft 41.52 Sq ft

1,400.00 Sq ft 0 Sq ft

1,400.00 Sq ft 1,393.00 Sq ft

Basement Exposure Calculation

Facade %!
Below Grade

100%

8%

0%

99.5%

567.00 Sq ft

Total 3,943.00 Sq ft 2,001.52 Sq ft 66.5%

Per section 1.5.7.A.2 (TC-17-16) of the UDO, building height is measured from the average grade to the top of!
the highest point of a pitched or flat roof excluding the parapet.!
!
Average grade is determined by calculating the average of the highest and lowest elevation along!
pre-development grade or improved grade (whichever is most restrictive) along each building elevation!
and averaging all elevations.!
!
The more restrictive conditions occurs in the existing condition with an Average Grade of 241.82’

Elevation

North

South

East

West

Existing Proposed

Average Grade Calculations

High Low Average High Low Average

249.61’

243.65’

242.33’

249.61’

242.33’

231.69

231.69

243.65’

245.97’

237.67’

237.01’

246.63’

257.00’

256.00’

257.00’

257.00’

257.00’

243.00’

243.00’

256.00’

257.00’

249.50’

250.00’

256.50’

241.82’ 253.25’

19
’-8

”

19
’-8

”

35
.5

1’

35
.5

1’

14
’-0

”

100’-0”

100’-0”

14
’-0

”


	Location:     This site is located on the south side of Durant Road, south of Presyln Drive (at 4550 Preslyn Drive).
	FINDINGS:  City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is based on a preliminary plan dated  11/20/20183/29/2019by Red Line Engineering.
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